
 

West Suffolk 
Joint Health 

and Safety 

Panel 

 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Monday 10 November 2014 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Venue 

Full Members: Chairman Tony Simmons 

 Vice Chairman Lance Alexander 

 St Edmundsbury 

Borough Council  
(3) 

(Employers’ Side) 

Forest Heath 

District Council 
(3) 

(Employers’ Side) 

Staff 

Representatives 
(6) 

(Employees’ Side) 

 Patrick Chung 
Derek Redhead 
Frank Warby 

 

Rona Burt 
Andy Drummond 
Tony Simmons 

 

Nigel Dulieu 
Tony Edwards 
Chloe Hunt 

D O’Reilly 
Vacancy 

Vacancy 

Substitutes: Vacancy John McGhee Vacancy x 2 

The membership of this Panel needs not to be politically balanced. 

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Four Members; to comprise a minimum of one Member from 
each Authority and two Staff Representatives 

Committee 
administrator: 

David Long 
Committee Administrator & SEBC Scrutiny Support 
Tel: 01284 757120 

Email: david.long@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 Agenda Page No 

  
Procedural Matters 

 

 

 WHILST THESE AGENDA PAPERS ARE NOT COVERED BY 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 

1985, IN RESPECT OF THOSE ITEMS WHICH ARE LISTED 
AS CONTAINING EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL, MEMBERS OF 

THE PANEL ARE REQUESTED TO TREAT THEM AS SUCH 
 

Part 1  
 

 

1.   Substitutes  

 Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 
indicate together with the name of the relevant absent Member. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

3.   Minutes  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2014 
(copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

5.   Minutes: Joint Health and Safety Group 1 - 4 

 To receive and note the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Health and Safety Group held on 2 September 2014. 
 

 

6.   Accidents/Incidents involving Employees and Members of 
the Public: 1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014 

5 - 10 

7.   Health and Safety Training  

 The Health and Safety Manager will provide an oral report. 
 

 

8.   Emergency Evacuation Wardens  

 The Health and Safety Manager will provide an oral report. 
 

 

9.   Drugs and Alcohol Update  

 The Health and Safety Manager will provide an oral report. 
 

 

10.   Christmas Fayre Safety Plan 11 - 28 

11.   Health and Safety News: Updates  

 The Health and Safety Manager will provide an oral report. 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

12.   Dates of Future Meetings  

 The Panel has already approved the following dates for future 

meetings: 
 
Monday 16 February 2015 at 4.00pm at Forest Heath District 

Council offices; and 
 

Monday 15 June 2015 at 2.00pm at West Suffolk House. 
 
An alternative venue may be agreed as the date of the meeting 

approaches. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

F167 
 

 

 
 

West Suffolk Joint Health and 
Safety Panel 

10 November 2014 
 

 

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Health and Safety 

Group held on 2 September 2014 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Attached are the minutes of the above-mentioned meeting for the 
information of the Panel. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
T:\SEBC Democratic Services\Democratic WP Services\Committee\Reports\West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel\2014\14.11.10\F167 Minutes 

of Joint Health  Safety Group 2 September 2014 - Front sheet.doc 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Joint Health & Safety Group 
 

 
DATE:   2 September 2014, 10.00pm at West Stow Country Park. 
 
PRESENT: Nigel Dulieu, Martin Hosker, Tony Edwards, David Cowley, Andrew Catchpole, Paul 

Goodspeed, Chloe Hunt, David Green, John Smithson, Anne Cusack.  
 
APOLOGIES: Philip King, Phil Clifford, Lance Alexander, Jason Baldwin, Natasha Brocket.  
 
ADDITIONAL DISTRIBUTION:     None 
 

 Item Points Raised Action 

 
1. 

 
Apologies & 
Introductions 

 
1.1 Apologies as above 
 
 

 
All 

 
2. 
 

 
Minutes of Last 
Meeting 

 
2.1 Now resolved YOS Complete point 4.1 of the previous minutes 
 
2.2 There were no other outstanding items from the previous 
meeting. 
 

 
All 
 

 

 
3. 

 
Health & Safety 
Statistics 

 
3.1 MH went through statistics for the period of 1 April 14 to 31 
July 14. 
(DG) Asked how we compare with other Councils 
(MH) Hard to compare our reporting of incidents is probably higher 
than others which are not a bad thing as this shows employees are 
reporting incidents. 
(MH) Highlighted the incident involving a failed tree at Mildenhall 
(Jubilee fields) and the tree management programme. 
 
3.2 MH will continue to monitor, investigate and implement actions 
where necessary to reduce the likelihood of similar incidents / 
accidents in the future. 
 

 
All 
 
 

MH 

 
4. 
 

 

 
H & S Policy 

 
4.1 MH informed the group that the West Suffolk Joint Health and 
Safety Panel had agreed issue 3 of the Health and Safety Policy, 
now waiting for it to be uploaded onto the intranet. 

 
MH 

 
 
 
 
 

 
5. 

 
Emergency evacuation 
wardens 

 
5.1 Emergency Evacuation Wardens at West Suffolk House have 
had their role re allocated post the move.   
 
5.2 At Mildenhall offices there has been a complete review resulting 
in the introduction of new zones.  There are now 7 Zones (4 of 
which will be dealt with by Customer Services), and the others are 
dealt with by the DWP, SCC and ACL. 
 

 
MH/AC 

 
6. 

 
Drugs & Alcohol 
Testing 

 
6.1 MH informed the group that over the last period Tony & 
Andrew had undertaken 18 tests drug and alcohol tests (pre-
employment (Including agency workers), for cause & random).  

 
AC/TE 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
7 

 
 

 
H & S Training 
 

 
7.1 MH up dated the group on the following health and safety 
training: 
 

 IOSH Managing Safety held in May all 5 passed 
 Online training – beginning October for West Suffolk staff 
 It had already been rolled out at Breckland District Council. 

 

 
MH/AC 

 

 
8 

 
Health & Safety News 

 
8.1 AC went through the following: 
 

 New person appointed to HSE (Dr Richard Judge) 
 Construction Design Management (CDM) consultation 

finished. 

 Confined spaces consultation ends this month 
 Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment Regulations 

consultation ends October 14 

 HSE updated Web site re leisure activities 
 1/3 British drivers uninsured for Business use AC asks FHDC 

employees who are claiming business mileage for proof and 
Phil Clifford deals with WSH 

 AC talked about amphitheatre incident where an incline too 
steep for mower resulting in an accident. 

 AC talked about Zip wire incident which caused paralysis in 
an experienced instructor 
 

 
All 
 

 
9 

 
Any other Business 

 
9.1 DC raised concerns about Mildenhall offices: 
 

 light fittings (bulbs) not being fitted correctly  

 DC windows are also stiff 
 
DG said he would follow this up. 
 

 
9.2 DC asked if we had a policy for cleaning for norovirus and any 
potential outbreak 
 
MH said there was no policy the Councils will react if and when 
there is an outbreak 
 
PG stated that the additional desk sockets at Mildenhall have not 
been install 
 
MH will speak to Chris Beckley 
 

 
 (DG) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(MH) 

 
 
 

Dates of next meetings: 
 

West Suffolk Joint Health & Safety Panel (WSJHSP) 
2.00pm 10 November 2014 at West Stow Country Park 

 
Joint Health & Safety Group – (JHSG) 

10.00am 20 January 2015 at Mildenhall Offices 
 

 
T:\SEBC Democratic Services\Democratic WP Services\Committee\Reports\West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel\2014\14.11.10\F167 Minutes of 

Joint Health  Safety Group 2 September 2014.doc 
Page 4



 

F168 
 

 

 
 

West Suffolk Joint Health and 
Safety Panel 

10 November 2014 
 

Accidents/Incidents involving Employees and 

Members of the Public from 1 April 2014 to 30 

September 2014: Summary 
 

 
 
1. Summary and reasons for recommendation 

 
1.1 Attached to this report as Appendix A are statistics relating to West Suffolk 

Accidents/Incidents involving, Employees and Members of the Public for the 
period 1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014. 

 
1.2 These are submitted for the information of the Panel. 
 

 
 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Panel are requested to NOTE the summary of Employee Accidents and 

Accidents Involving Members of the Public for the period 1 April 2013 to 30 
September 2014.  

 
 

Contact details 
Name 
Title 

Telephone 
E-mail 

Portfolio holders 
David Ray 
Portfolio Holder for 

Performance & Resources 
01359 250912 

david.ray@stedsbc.gov.uk 
 
Stephen Edwards 

Portfolio Holder for 
Resources, Governance & 

Performance 
01638 660518 
stephen.edwards@forest-

heath.gov.uk 

Lead officer 
Martin Hosker BEM 
Health and Safety Manager 

01284 757010 
martin.hosker@stedsbc.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:david.ray@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:martin.hosker@stedsbc.gov.uk


 

3. Strategic Priorities 

 
3.1 The recommendation(s) meet the following, as contained within the West 

Suffolk Strategic Plan: 

 
(a) Strategic priority:  Appropriate accident/incident monitoring supports the 

delivery of the priorities of the Council as contained in the Strategic Plan 
in an efficient and effective way. 

 

4. Key issues  
 

4.1 Accident /incident reports are completed every time there is an accident or 
incident at work involving a member of staff, or a member of the public on our 

premises. 
 
4.2 RIDDOR reports have to be submitted to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 

 whenever there is: 
 


[...]
 all staff and users of our facilities.  Reporting of 
injuries under RIDDOR is a requirement of the Health and Safety at Work etc 

Act 1974.  The main purpose of the regulations is to generate reports to the 
HSE and to Local Authorities (enforcing authorities) alerting those to serious 

accidents or incidents, so they can be investigated and action taken to prevent 
reoccurrence.   

 
11. Ward(s) affected 
 

11.1 All 
 
 

12. Background papers 
 

12.1 N/A 
 

 
13. Documents attached 
 

13.1 Appendix A – Statistics relating to Employee Accidents and Accidents involving 
Members of the Public during the period 01 April 2014 to 30 September 2014. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
T:\SEBC Democratic Services\Democratic WP Services\Committee\Reports\West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety 
Panel\2014\14.11.10\F168 Accidents & incidents involving Employees & Members of Public 1 April to 30 Sept 2014.doc 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

St Edmundsbury Borough Council & Forest Heath District Councils  

              Summary of EMPLOYEE accidents April 2014 - March 2015 

                April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar TOTAL 

Contact with moving machinery   1                     1 

Hit by moving object   2 2   2               6 

Hit by moving vehicle                         0 

Hit something fixed or stationary 1                       1 

Manual Handling 3 1 1 1 2 1             9 

Slipped, Tripped or Fell 2 2 1 2 1 2             10 

Exposed to a harmful substance                         0 

Injured by an animal 1                       1 

Violence at work/ verbal abuse against staff 2 3 12 10 1 2             30 

Another kind of accident 1   1 4   2             8 

Technique                         0 

Dangerous occurrence 1 1 1 1                 4 

Disease                         0 

Near Miss/ Dangerous Condition 1   1 6 1               9 

Trapped                         0 

Cut     1 1 1               3 

Road Traffic Accident
[...]
uffolk Joint Health and 
Safety Panel 

10 November 2014 
 

Christmas Fayre Safety Plan 2014 – General 

Arrangements 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Attached is the Christmas Fayre Safety Plan 2014 – General 
Arrangements. 
 
Note: Due to the size of the document the Annexes have not been 

included but these will be discussed at the meeting.   
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 
 

 
T:\SEBC Democratic Services\Democratic WP Services\Committee\Reports\West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety 
Panel\2014\14.11.10\F169 Christmas Fayre Safety Plan 2014 - General Arrangements - Front sheet.doc 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1/16 

 
St Edmundsbury Borough Council 

 
Christmas Fayre 

 
27 - 30 November 2014 

 

 
 

Event Safety Plan  
(Ver. 1.6) 

 

Christmas Fayre, Health & Safety Team 
West Suffolk House 
Bury St Edmunds 

IP33 3YU 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 2 of 16 

 

 
 

BURY ST EDMUNDS CHRISTMAS FAYRE SAFETY PLAN 2014 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTENTS 

 
 
 Foreword 

 Introduction 

 General Arrangements 

 
 
Annex 
 
A. Site Map 
B. Roles & Responsibilities 
C. Communications Plan 
D. Risk Assessments 
E. Fire Risk Assessment 
F. Stallholders & Traders Terms & Conditions 
G. Emergency evacuation and temporary zone closure plan 
H. First aid assessment 
I. CCTV camera locations – Event Organisers file only 
J. Crowd Management 
K. Traffic Management Plan 
L. Electrical certification – Event Organiser file only                                         
M. Marquee certification – Event Organiser file only 
N. Stage certification/calculations – Event Organiser file only 
O. Fairground – Public Liability, Electrical tests & Operational compliance – Event Organiser 

file only 
P. Stewards briefing presentation – Event Organiser file only   
Q. Stewards notes 
R. Stewards booking in sheet  
S. Found, missing child procedure and form 
T. Market Square Group, certification and risk assessments – Event Organiser file only 
U. COMAH off
[...]
orough Council General Reporting Form, 
these will be located at the Operations Room, Athenaeum, Moyses Hall and Apex.  A 
copy of the report is to be sent to the St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Health & 
Safety Manager. 

 Members of the Public - Any incident involving a member of the public must be 
brought to the attention of the Zone Leader and first aid assistance called if 
appropriate.  Zone Leaders to report incidents to Event Manager, where appropriate.  
A record of the incident is to be recorded on St Edmundsbury Borough Council 
General Reporting Form.  These are located as previously mentioned.  A copy of the 
report is to be sent to the St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Health & Safety 
Manager. 

 

Page 18



Page 7 of 16 

First Aid 
 

Appropriate first aid cover will be in attendance at the event; this cover will be provided by 
St John Ambulance, the first aid assessment is found at Annex H. 
 

The first aid post will be established in the lay-by, east side of the Athenaeum, Angel Hill 
(see Annex A). An additional first aid point is located in St Andrews Street South at the rear 
of the Apex; co-located at these points will be an ambulance.  In addition to the above there 
will be a First Aid Pod in the Abbey Gardens, any casualties evacuated from the Fayre will be 
taken to the A&E department West Suffolk Hospital.  
 

There will be a minimum of 14 St John trained First Aiders on duty each day; they will be 
deployed as follows: 
 

 2 will be roving on Angel Hill 
 2 in the Abbey Gardens 

 2 around Town Centre  
 2 at the ARC 
 Ambulances will be of a crew of 2.  

 
Both the Ambulance Service and West Suffolk Hospital have been informed of the event by 
the Health and Safety Manager. 
 
Air Ambulance - In the event of the Air Ambulance being needed for an emergency medical 
evacuation the centre of the Abbey gardens will be cleared and used as a Helicopter Landing 
Site (HLS).   
 
Fire Safety 
 
The Fire and Rescue Service have visited th
[...]
communications officer. 
 
Information 
 
All information, enquiries, including general tourist enquiries will be dealt with by the Tourist 
Information Office, The Apex, Charter Square, Bury St Edmunds (01284 764667). 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

M J Hosker BEM 
Health and Safety Manager 
St Edmundsbury Borough and Forest Heath District Councils 

 
   November 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Page 16 of 16 

Distribution: 
Action: 
Internal: 
 
Event Manager    - Sharon Fairweather 
Deputy Event Manger  - Michelle McCoy 
Health and Safety    - Martin Hosker 
Emergency planning   - Alan Points 
Environmental Health/Licensing - Tom Wright 
Communications Officer  - Marianne Hulland 
Operations Room    - Operations room supervisor  
Highways     - Cheryl Froud 
Athenaeum     - Duty Manager 
Apex      - Duty Manager 
Moyses Hall    - Duty Manager 
CCTV Control Room   - Teresa Claydon 
Waste Management   - Chris Silverwood 
Leisure & Cultural    - Damien Parker 
     - Jean Pickering 
Car Parks     - Darren Dixon 
     - Martin Swan (Park and Ride) 
 
External: 
 
St Johns Ambulance  x 3  
ARC Management   x 1 - Colin Roberts 
Keepguard Security   x 1  - Chris Mattack  
Pearce Hire    x 1 - John Huson 
SETS     x 1  - Marcus Eustace 
CLAAS (P&R site)   x 1 - Richard Vaughan 
SCC Highways  x 1  - Steve Boor 
Brentwood Radios  x 1 
 
Information 
Internal: 
 
Chief Executive  x 1 - Ian Gallin 
Director H&S   x 1  - Liz Watts 
Director   x 1  - Alex Wilson  
Head of Service  x 1     - Andrea Mayley 
 
 
External: 

 
Police     x 3   
Fire and Rescue Service  x 2  
Ambulance Service   x 1  
Suffolk College  x 1    
Sedexo   x 1 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Minutes: Joint Health and Safety Group
	F167 Minutes of Joint Health  Safety Group 2 September 2014

	6 Accidents/Incidents involving Employees and Members of the Public: 1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014
	F168 Accidents & incidents involving Employees & Members of Public 1 April to 30 Sept 2014 - Appendix A

	10 

Minutes of the meeting


 

West Suffolk Joint 

Health and Safety 
Panel 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Suffolk Joint Health and Safety Panel held 
on 

Monday 10 November 2014 at 4.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 
Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 

 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Tony Simmons 

Vice Chairman  

 
Forest Heath District 

Council 

St Edmundsbury 

Borough Council 

Officers 

Rona Burt 
Andy Drummond 

 

Derek Redhead 
Frank Warby 

 
 

Martin Hosker 
Nigel Dulieu 

Tony Edwards 
Chloe Hunt 

 
 

1. Substitutes  

 
No substitutions were declared. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Patrick Chung (St Edmundsbury 

Borough Council). 
 

3. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2014, were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates. 
 

5. Minutes: Joint Health and Safety Group  
 
The Joint Panel received and noted Paper F167 (previously circulated) which 

incorporated the minutes of the Joint Health and Safety Group meeting held 
on 2 September 2014. 
 



6. Accidents/Incidents involving Employees and Members of the Public: 
1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014  
 

The Joint Panel received and noted Report F168 (previously circulated) which 
included, at Appendix A, statistics relating to incidents involving employees 

and incidents involving members of the public from 1 April 2014 to 30 
September 2014 for both Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council. Appendix A contained, where available, comparative data 

for the previous two financial years.  
 

The Health and Safety manager drew relevant issues to the attention of the 
Joint Panel, including providing details on the type and location of 

incidents/accidents experienced by employees and members of the public 
during the reporting period. Figures for absence due to stress and depression 
had reduced from those reported for the year 2012-2013. 

 
The Joint Panel considered the report and asked a number of questions to 

which responses were provided. 
 

7. Health and Safety Training  
 

The Health and Safety Manager informed the Joint Panel that an ‘e-learning 
platform’ was due to be launched across West Suffolk and Anglia Revenues 

Partnership. This would provide online module training in the following areas: 
fire safety, display equipment, fire safety, manual handling and risk 
assessment. The platform would automate reminders to staff and managers. 

 

8. Emergency Evacuation Wardens  
 

A review had recently been carried out to update the Emergency Evacuation 
Wardens in both West Suffolk House and the District Offices in Mildenhall.  
The system needed to take into account that staff worked flexibly across both 

buildings. West Suffolk House had 17 zones with 3 wardens per zone. The 
District Offices in Mildenhall had been divided into seven zones. As the 

Customer Access team on the first floor would have a permanent presence, 
they would be responsible for three of these zones.  A practice was due to 

take place in the coming weeks. 
 

9. Drugs and Alcohol Update  
 

The Health and Safety Manager reported that over 170 tests had been 
undertaken over the past 2 years.  Out of these tests, 11 had been ‘non 

negative’ for cannabis and 2 for alcohol. In addition four agency workers had 
‘non-negative’ results and one agency worker had refused to take the test 
and therefore had not been taken on.  

 

10. Christmas Fayre Safety Plan  
 

The Health and Safety Manager outlined arrangements to be made for the 
management of this event which was to be held between Thursday 17 and 
Sunday 30 November 2014.  

 



Park and Ride would again be provided at Claas at Saxham throughout the 
four days, Park and Walk facilities would also be provided at Olding Road and 

West Suffolk College during the weekend and visitors could arrive by train 
and walk to the event.  

 
The Joint Panel reviewed a map which detailed the designated zones, the two 
emergency rendezvous points and gave the locations for the CCTV cameras 

and first aid points, as well as the CCTV cameras. High risk areas for crowd 
management had also been identified and the Health and Safety Manager 

explained the process by which staff would estimate the crowd and assess the 
level using a traffic light system. Although the numbers attending in 2013 had 
increased, the crowd level had never exceeded Green; this could be due to 

the additional opening on Thursday evening. Hotspots would be constantly 
monitored by staff and at certain trigger levels, procedures such as using 

barriers to provide a one way system would be implemented. 
  

There would be a firework display on Thursday evening at the bottom of 

Abbey Gardens but it was not anticipated that this would cause any problems 
with crowds. 

 
A recent meeting with the Chief Inspector of Police had recently taken place 

where the Safety Plan had been scrutinised. Although the UK Threat Level 
was severe, it was considered that the threat for this particular event would 
be low. 

 

11. Health and Safety News: Updates  
 

The Health and Safety Manager gave a verbal update to the Joint Panel. 
 

12. Dates of Future Meetings  
 

The Joint Panel agreed the following dates of future meetings: 
 

 Monday 16 February 2015 at 4.00pm at Forest Heath District Council 
offices 

 Monday 15 June 2015 at 2.00pm at West Suffolk House 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.59 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


